Growth rate Growth rates have been determined with reference to external sources including
industry specific forecasts, adjusted for management’s best estimate of growth
achievable in the current economic and competitive environment.

Capital spend at Expected costs to maintain assets in current condition.

Sensitivity to change in assumptions

The Directors and management have considered and assessed reasonably possible changes to key assumptions that
result in a change to the recoverable amount for each CGU. With regard to the assessment, management
recognises that the actual time value of money may vary from the estimated and the discount rate used.

Estimated reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions would have the following approximate impact on
impairment of the CGU as at 30 June 2018:

 Reasonable
possible change

Swift Networks

Pre-tax discount rate +10%/-10% Nil
Growth rate +10%/-10% Nil
Terminal growth rate +10%/-10% Nil
Capital outlay +10%/-10% Nil

Each of the sensitivities above assumes that the specific assumption moves in isolation, whilst all other
assumptions are held constant.

SWIFT NETWORKS GROUP LIMITED
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ABN 54 006 222 395
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

51

Note 11. Trade Payables

  Consolidated
  2018 2017

Current  $ $

Trade Payables  3,751,485 2,533,303

Other payables and accruals  2,171,857 914,795
  5,923,342 3,448,098

Note 12. Provisions

  Consolidated
  2018 2017

Current  $ $

Lease Incentives for 1 Watts Place Bentley (Transfer from non
current Provisions)

 72,643 -

  72,643 -

Non Current

Lease Incentives  290,593 -
  290,593 -

Note 13. Borrowings

  Consolidated
  2018 2017

Unsecured – Current  $ $

Loans payable  - -
  - -

In September 2017 the Group secured a loan of $3,000,000 from Bankwest to fund the purchase of VOD Pty Ltd. The
loan is secured via a general Security Interest (GSI) over Swift Networks Group Limited, Swift Networks Pty Ltd and
Wizzie Pty Ltd. In May 2018 the loan was repaid in full. The Group extended its Multi-purpose facility from $865,000
to $3,000,000. At 30 June 2018 there was no drawn debt and contingent liabilities of $313,711 (Refer Note 30).

The Group is in compliance with its bank covenants and expects to continue to meet all covenants at the next review